

No. 21-3836

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

LAURA HUDAK, Executrix of the Estate of William P. Koballa,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ELMCROFT OF SAGAMORE HILLS, ELMCROFT BY ECLIPSE
SENIOR LIVING, ECLIPSE SENIOR LIVING, INC., ECLIPSE
PORTFOLIO OPERATIONS, LLC, ECLIPSE PORTFOLIO
OPERATIONS II, LLC, and JAMIE ASHLEY COHEN,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division
No. 5:21-cv-0060
Hon. Sara Lioi, District Judge

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE LAURA HUDAK

Patrick T. Murphy
Christian D. Foisy
DWORKEN & BERNSTEIN CO., L.P.A.
1468 W. 9th Street
Suite 135
Cleveland, OH 44113

Adam R. Pulver
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

July 19, 2022

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. The PREP Act and the 2020 Declaration	2
II. The Federal-State Pandemic Response	7
III. Elmcroft’s Negligent Care and the Resulting Death of Mr. Koballa.....	10
IV. Procedural History	11
A. Ms. Hudak’s Complaint	11
B. Elmcroft’s Removal Notice	13
C. Remand Proceedings	14
D. Proceedings in this Court.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT	21

I.	The Court lacks jurisdiction over this appeal.	21
II.	Ms. Hudak’s claims do not arise under federal law.	23
A.	Elmcroft’s new “express” jurisdiction argument lacks merit.	24
B.	The PREP Act does not completely preempt Ms. Hudak’s claims.....	25
1.	Ms. Hudak’s claims are not within the ambit of the PREP Act.....	26
a.	The statutory text limits its applicability to claims with a causal relationship to actual use of covered countermeasures.	28
b.	Immunity for claims based on use, not non-use, is consistent with the statutory purpose.	32
c.	The Secretary’s Declaration does not suggest that the PREP Act applies.	35
2.	The PREP Act does not completely preempt all state- law claims relating to covered countermeasures.	39
a.	The PREP Act does not entirely displace state law.	40
b.	The subsection (d) cause of action does not evidence congressional intent to transfer jurisdiction over other claims.	43
c.	Ms. Hudak’s claims are not subsection (d) claims. 46	
C.	The narrow <i>Grable</i> doctrine does not apply.	48
1.	Elmcroft forfeited its <i>Grable</i> argument.....	48
2.	Elmcroft does not meet the <i>Grable</i> standard.	49

III. Federal-officer removal jurisdiction is lacking..... 53

A. Elmcroft forfeited any federal-officer argument by failing to raise it in opposing remand. 54

B. Elmcroft cannot advance federal-officer theories outside the scope of its removal notice. 54

C. Elmcroft’s new arguments do not establish federal-officer removal jurisdiction. 56

1. Elmcroft was not acting under a federal officer. 56

a. Cited federal guidance does not show a subservient relationship. 58

b. The PREP Act scheme does not create an “acting under” relationship. 61

c. Elmcroft’s regulation by the Ohio Department of Health is irrelevant. 64

2. Elmcroft was not acting under color of federal office. . 66

3. Elmcroft lacks a colorable federal defense. 66

CONCLUSION 67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 68

ADDENDUM 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adamo Demolition Co. v. Int’l Union of Operating Engineers Loc. 150, AFL-CIO,</i> 3 F.4th 866 (6th Cir. 2021)	41
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila,</i> 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	41, 44, 45
<i>Alongi v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 386 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Anderson v. Massillon,</i> 135 Ohio St.3d 380 (2012)	47, 50
<i>Arbor Mgmt. Servs., LLC v. Hendrix,</i> 2022 WL 2234983 (Ga. Ct. App. June 22, 2022)	27, 52
<i>Armstrong v. City of Melvindale,</i> 432 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.,</i> 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	48
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson,</i> 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	39, 41, 43
<i>Bennett v. MIS Corp.,</i> 607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010).....	66
<i>Berkshire v. Dahl,</i> 928 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2019).....	48
<i>In re Bli Farms,</i> 465 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22

Bolton v. Gallatin Ctr. for Rehab. & Healing, LLC,
535 F. Supp. 3d 709 (M.D. Tenn. 2021)..... 42, 50

BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.,
141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)..... 21

Carter v. Hickory Healthcare Inc.,
905 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 48

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... 24, 39, 51

Commodities Export Co. v. Detroit Int’l Bridge Co.,
695 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 63

Cornell v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC,
908 F.3d 1008 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 50

Estate of Cowan v. LP Columbia KY, LLC,
530 F. Supp. 3d 695 (W.D. Ky. 2021) 43

Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022) 22, 23, 48

Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens,
574 U.S. 81 (2014)..... 55

Dorsett v. Highlands Lake Ctr., LLC,
557 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (M.D. Fla. 2021)..... 50

Dupervil v. Alliance Health Ops., LLC,
516 F. Supp. 3d 238 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 16, 27, 40, 50, 58

Eastman v. Marine Mech. Corp.,
438 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 52

Eaton v. Big Blue Healthcare,
480 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Kan. 2020)..... 27, 31

Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... 50, 51

Goldblatt v. HCP Prairie Village KS OpCo LLC,
516 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (D. Kan. 2021)..... 35, 50

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... 7, 49, 51, 53

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 49, 52

Gwilt v. Harvard Sq. Retirement & Assisted Living,
537 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (D. Colo. 2021) 50

Hampton v. California,
2022 WL 838122 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2022) 27

Harris v. Allison,
2022 WL 2232525 (N.D. Cal. May 18, 2022)..... 27

Hogan v. Jacobson,
823 F.3d 872 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 25

Hueso v. Barnhart,
948 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 27

K.B. by & through Qassis v. Methodist Healthcare-Memphis Hosps.,
929 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 41, 45

Khalek v. S. Denver Rehab., LLC,
543 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Colo. 2021) 58

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
579 U.S. 162 (2016)..... 36

Leite v. Crane Co.,
749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 55

Lopez-Munoz v. Triple-S Salud, Inc.,
754 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) 48, 55, 56

Louque v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
314 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 49

Lyons v. Cucumber Holdings, LLC,
520 F. Supp. 3d 1277 (C.D. Cal. 2021) 27

Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings LLC,
16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

Maglioli v. Andover Subacute Rehab. Ctr. I,
478 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D.N.J. 2020)..... 32

Manyweather v. Woodlawn Manor, Inc.,
2022 WL 2525732 (5th Cir. July 7, 2022) 27, 30, 46, 47

Martin v. Petersen Health Ops., LLC,
37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Martin v. Petersen Health Ops., LLC,
2021 WL 4313604 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2021) 26

Massamore v. RBRC, Inc.,
2022 WL 989178 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 31, 2022)..... 47, 50, 58, 60

Matthews v. Centrus Energy Corp.,
15 F.4th 714 (6th Cir. 2021) 24, 25, 40

Mays v. City of Flint, Mich.,
871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Estate of McCalebb v. AG Lynwood, LLC,
2021 WL 911951(C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2021) 35

Miller v. Bruenger,
 949 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 25, 50, 51

Mitchell v. Advanced HCS, L.L.C.,
 28 F.4th 580 (5th Cir. 2022) 43, 50, 58

In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007) 57

Musson Theatrical, Inc. v. Fed. Exp. Corp.,
 89 F.3d 1244 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 25

Navistar, Inc. v. Forester,
 767 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 38

Ohio State Univ. v. Redbubble, Inc.,
 989 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 48

Robertson v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.,
 523 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (D. Kan. 2021)..... 27, 50

Roddy v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Inc.,
 395 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 40

Roderick v. Life Care Centers of Am.,
 2021 WL 6337496 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 30, 2021)..... 27

Rosen v. Montefiore,
 2022 WL 278106 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 2022)..... 27, 58

Ross v. Blake,
 578 U.S. 632 (2016)..... 28

Ruiz v. ConAgra Foods Packaged Foods, LLC,
 2021 WL 3056275 (E.D. Wisc. July 20, 2021) 27

Saldana v. Glenhaven Healthcare LLC,
 27 F.4th 679 (9th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Shapnik v. Hebrew Home for Aged at Riverdale,
 535 F. Supp. 3d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 31, 50

Siding & Insulation Co. v. Acuity Mut. Ins. Co.,
 754 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 20

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 38

Snell v. State Auto Prop. & Casualty Ins., Co.,
 2021 WL 1292509 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 7, 2021) 56

Sonoma Falls Developers, LLC v. Nev. Gold & Casinos, Inc.,
 272 F. Supp. 2d 919 (N.D. Cal. 2003) 23

Estate of Spring v. Montefiore Home,
 2022 WL 1120381 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2022) 22, 27

Stone v. Long Beach Healthcare Ctr.,
 2021 WL 1163572 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2021)..... 27

Strong v. Telectronics Pacing Sys.,
 78 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 45

Thomas v. Century Villa Inc.,
 2021 WL 2400970 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2021) 26

Thompson v. Gulf Stream Coach, Inc.,
 2007 WL 2413108 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 21, 2007) 23

United States ex rel. Felten v. William Beaumont Hosp.,
 993 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 32

United States v. Houston,
 792 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 54

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 37

Warner v. Ford Motor Co.,
46 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 40

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007)..... 57, 58

Whitehead v. Pine Haven Operating LLC,
2022 WL 2071025 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 8, 2022)..... 27, 52

Willingham v. Morgan,
395 U.S. 402 (1969)..... 57

Wood v. Crane Co.,
764 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 56

Wood v. Milyard,
566 U.S. 463 (2012)..... 54

Federal Statutes

National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 85–86..... 41

28 U.S.C. § 1331 14, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1367 14, 22

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)..... 17, 21, 22

28 U.S.C. § 1442 14, 21, 22, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1446 13

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)..... 1, 17, 21, 23

Labor Management Relations Act § 301(a),
29 U.S.C. § 185(a) 41

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) § 502(a)(1)(B),
 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 41, 45

Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d 5, 6, 63

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1) 3, 29

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B) 3, 26, 28, 29, 30, 66

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(3) 3, 31

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(5) 3

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(1) 3, 37

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(2) 3

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(A) 28, 46, 47

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(B) 46

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(2)(A) 28, 37

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1) 4

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e) 4

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(1) 18, 24

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(2) 4, 42

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(3)(A) 28, 30

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(a) 4

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)(A)–(D) 3

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(2) 61

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(8)(A) 31

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(a) 6

Price-Anderson Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh) 24, 42

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act,
 Pub. L. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) 33

Federal Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 110.10(a) 4
 42 C.F.R. § 110.20(d) 4

Other Federal Administrative Materials

Centers for Disease Control, Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)
 Preparedness Checklist for Nursing Homes and other Long-Term
 Care Settings (Mar. 13, 2020), 7, 8

Centers for Disease Control and Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
 Services, COVID-19 Long-Term Care Facility Guidance (Apr. 2,
 2020)..... 7

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Toolkit on State Actions to
 Mitigate COVID-19 Prevalence in Nursing Homes, March 2022
 (Version 26) 7

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Guidance for Use of
 Certain Industrial Respirators by Health Care Personnel (Mar. 10,
 2020)..... 60

Department of Health & Human Services, Declaration Under the
 Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical
 Countermeasures Against COVID-19,
 85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020)..... 5, 35, 36, 61

Department of Health and Human Services, Fourth Amendment to the
 Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency
 Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19,
 85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020)..... 6, 13

Department of Health and Human Services, Amendment to Declaration
 Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for
 Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19,
 85 Fed. Reg. 21,012 (Apr. 15, 2020)..... 5

Department of Health and Human Services, Office of General Counsel
 Advisory Opinion 21-01 (Jan. 8, 2021) 6, 15, 35
 Advisory Opinion 20-01 (Apr. 17, 2020) (as modified May 19, 2020)
 54
 Advisory Opinion 20-04 (Oct. 22, 2020) (as modified Oct. 23, 2020)
 6, 35, 62

State Materials

Ohio Exec. Order 2020-01D 9

Ohio Nursing Home Patient’s Bill of Rights
 Revised Code § 3721.17(I)..... 12
 Revised Code § 3721.13(A)(2) 13
 Revised Code § 3721.13(A)(3) 13

Ohio Department of Aging, Order to Facilities to Notify Residents,
 Guardians and Sponsor of Positive or Probable Cases of COVID-19
 (Apr. 15, 2020)..... 9, 10

Ohio Department of Aging, et al., Pre-Surge Planning Toolkit for
 Providers of Long Term Services and Supports (LTSS) (Apr. 3, 2020)
 9

Ohio Department of Health and Ohio Department of Veterans Services,
 Joint Director’s Order, In Re: Order to Limit Access to Ohio’s
 Nursing Homes and Similar Facilities (Mar. 11, 2020)..... 9

Other Authorities

Administer, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, 29

Cong. Res. Serv., The PREP Act and COVID-19: Limiting Liability for
 Medical Countermeasures 1 (updated Apr. 13, 2022) 2, 3

Statement of Rep. Nathan Deal, 151 Cong. Rec. H12244-03 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005).....	33
Testimony of Dr. Robert Kadlec, Health and Human Services Assistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response, Coronavirus Preparedness and Response: Hearing Before the House Committee on Oversight & Reform, Serial No. 116-96 (2020)	23, 24
Testimony of Michael Leavitt, HHS Secretary, Assessing the National Pandemic Flu Preparedness Plan: Hearing Before the House Committee on Energy & Commerce, Serial No. 109-59 (Nov. 8, 2005).....	33
Statement of Sen. Mitch McConnell, 106 Cong. Rec. S2358 (daily ed. May 12, 2020)	34
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 167 (2012).....	28
Statement of Rep. Greg Walden, 166 Cong. Rec. H1675-09 (daily ed. March 13, 2020)	33
Wright & Miller, 14C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3733 (Rev. 4th ed.) ...	55
